
TOWN  OF NEW GLARUS

P.O. Box 448 ~ 26 5th Avenue ~ New Glarus, WI  53574-0448 ~ Phone 608/527-2390 
www.tn.newglarus.wi.gov 

REGULAR  TOWN  BOARD  MEETING 
APRIL 17,  2018 

AGENDA 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Town of New Glarus board, County of Green, will conduct a meeting for the transaction of business 
as is by law required permitted at such meeting as follows: 

LOCATION: New Glarus Town Hall DATE: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 
26 5th Avenue TIME: Immediately Following Annual Meeting 
New Glarus, WI 53574 

AGENDA 
1) Proof of Posting
2) Approve Town Board Minutes

a) March 20, 2018 Regular Town Board Meeting
b) March 29, 2018 Dennis and Julie Lee Public Hearing

3) Patrolman Report
4) Consider Adoption of Comprehensive Plan
5) Public Comments
6) Janie’s Woods Final Plat Review
7) Todd Kuehl Expenses Review
8) Engineer’s Report

a) New Business
9) Finance Committee Report

a) Accounts Receivable Aging List
b) Accounting Reports w/Monthly Bank Reconciliation
c) Approval and Payment of Bills

10) Clerk-Treasurer Report
a) Correspondence

i) Library Director’s Report
ii) Fire District Meeting
iii) MadCity Velo Bicycle Club Time Trials

b) Salter Treasurer Association Meeting April 24-27, 2018
c) Salter Vacation May 14-May 25, 2018
d) Schedule Next Meeting - May 8, Immediately Following Board of Review

11) Parks Report
12) Plan Commission
13) Utility Subcommittee Report
14) Chairman’s Report

a) New Business
15) Adjourn

Chris Narveson, Chair 
New Glarus Town Board 

POSTED: New Glarus Town Hall 04/11/2018 
New Glarus Garage 04/11/2018 
New Glarus Post Office 04/11/2018 

Pattie Salter, Clerk-Treasurer 

Pursuant to applicable law, notice is hereby given that a quorum or a majority of the Town of New Glarus Planning Commission 
Members may attend this meeting.  Information presented at this meeting may help form the rationale behind future actions that may 
be taken by the Town of New Glarus Board.   Persons requiring additional services to participate in a public meeting may contact the 
Town Clerk for assistance at 527-2390.  

http://www.tn.newglarus.wi.gov/


TOWN OF NEW GLARUS 
Regular Town Board Meeting

Town Hall – 26 5th Avenue, New Glarus 
March 20, 2018 – 7:00 p.m. 

Minutes 

ATTENDING: Board Members: Chris Narveson, Dean Streiff, Jim Hoesly, Robert Elkins, Susan Crum, 
Ron Roesslein and Pattie Salter. 

ALSO ATTENDING:  Tim Schleeper, Sherry Wilde, Beth Karr, Lance McNaughton, Bob Talarczyk, Dan 
Talarczyk, Todd Kuhl, Brandi Bondi, John Kennelly 

C. Narveson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

1) Proof of Posting: Clerk-Treasurer Salter attested to proper proof of posting.

2) Approve Town Board Minutes:
a) 2/6/2018 Regular Town Board Meeting: R. Elkins moved to approve the minutes as presented. S. Crum 2nd.

Motion carried. 

3) Patrolman Report: Attached.

4) Public Comments: Beth Karr complimented R. Roesslein on the winter plowing.

5) Janie’s Woods Plat Review:  C. Narveson noted that the Engineer has not had a chance to completely review
the final plat since it was not turned in on time.

6) Todd Kuehl Expenses Review: Todd came before the Board to request an adjustment to his bill. He felt the
attorney expenses were associated with the Town not knowing the Ordinance process. S. Crum moved to
review the charges before a decision is made. R. Elkins 2nd. Clerk was instructed to forward proof of meeting
attendance of both the Engineer and Attorney to the Kuehl’s as well as the Board. Motion carried.

7) Pioneer Road Culvert Complaint: Beth Karr explained that run-off from Blue Vista into a culvert that was
installed in 2010 on the East side of Pioneer Road caused extensive flooding that damaged their fence which
was installed in 2004. In addition, their pasture is under water. They are asking the Town to install a drainage
ditch running to the creek. Without objection the Board will review the situation and report back at the next
board meeting.

8) Consider Green County Mitigation Plan Adoption: J. Hoesly moved to adopt the resolution as presented.
D. Streiff 2nd. 5 voted in favor, 0 were opposed. Motion carried.

9) Engineer’s Report
a) New Business

i) Durst Road: T. Schleeper presented a proposal to provide a topographic & boundary survey ($14,800)
and a concept plan for a walking path ($1,900) for Durst Road. R. Elkins moved to approve the plan as
presented. D. Streiff 2nd. Motion carried.

ii) Sample Development Review Schedule Schleeper shared a Development Review Schedule for the City
of Madison Urban Design Commission and Plan Commission. He suggested the Town may wish to
develop something similar. It would be helpful in letting potential developers know when their
materials would be due. No action taken.

10) Finance Committee Report:
a) Accounts Receivable Aging List: Report attached.
b) Accounting Reports w/Monthly Bank Reconciliation: Report attached.
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c) Approval and Payment of Bills: D. Streiff moved to approve 19252-19294 and ACH payments as noted. R.
Elkins 2nd. Motion carried. 

11) Clerk-Treasurer Report:
a) Correspondence:

i) Library Directors Report: Attached.
ii) New Glarus Fire District Audit Results: Attached.

b) Request to use Meeting Space for Job Fair on March 27: Request denied. Without objection add Room
Rental to our next meeting. 

c) Cleaning Service Request: Helen Beck has been cleaning the Town Hall for a month at $50 per month.
She has found that the time commitment is longer than expected and asked that the rate be raised to $100
per month. She cleans the office once a week. R. Elkins moved to approve the increase, J. Hoesly 2nd.
Motion carried.

d) Schedule Next Board Meeting: RTB was scheduled for Tuesday, April 17 immediately following the
Annual meeting. 

e) Annual Meeting: Scheduled for Tuesday, April 17 at 6:30 p.m.
f) Road Review: Thursday, April 12 at 12:30 p.m.

12) Parks Report: Minutes attached.

13) Plan Commission: Minutes attached.

14) Utility Update:  No report.

15) Chairman’s Report:
a) New Business

i) Susan Crum Letter to the Board. The Board discussed the letter.

16) Closed Session: R. Elkins moved, D. Streiff 2nd to exit into closed session at 9:30 p.m. per §19.85(1)(c) to
consider employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over
which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. A unanimous roll call vote was
taken. Motion carried.

17) Return to Public Session: R. Elkins moved to return to open session at 10:25 p.m. D. Streiff 2nd. A
unanimous roll call vote was taken. Motion carried.

18) Action on Closed Session: C. Narveson made a motion to increase Salter’s hourly rate by 1.75%. R. Elkins
2nd. Motion carried. 

19) Adjourn: R. Elkins moved to adjourn at 10:30 p.m. S. Crum 2nd. Motion carried.



MINUTES 
03/29/2018 

Lee/Massei Land Division Public Hearing 
New Glarus Town Hall, 26 5th Avenue, New Glarus @ 7:00 pm 

ATTENDING: Chris Narveson, Dean Streiff, Susan Crum (arrived at 7:22 pm), Jim 
Hoesly, Robert Elkins, and Pattie Salter 

ALSO ATTENDING: Tim Schleeper, Dennis and Julie Lee and Marco Massei, Dan 
Gartzke and Tracey Schwalbe, S. Crum arrived at 7:22 p.m., William 
and Diane Campbell and Dan Talarczyk 

C. Narveson called the Public Hearing to order at 7:06 p.m. 

1. Proof of Posting:  P. Salter attested to proper posting.

2. Consider Dennis and Julie Lee Land Division: No one in attendance was opposed to the
Development. Dennis and Julie Lee and Marco Massei were in favor of the land division.

3. Public Comments: There were no public comments.

C. Narveson closed that public comments portion of the public hearing.

4. Adjourn Public Hearing: R. Elkins moved to close the Public Hearing.  D. Streiff 2nd.
Motion carried. 

5. Action on Public Hearing: D. Streiff moved to approve the Lee/Massei land division as
presented. R. Elkin 2nd. Motion carried. Clerk-Treasurer Salter collected fees from Dennis
Lee.

6. Adjourn R. Elkins moved to adjourn the Town Board meeting. D. Streiff 2nd.  Motion
carried. 

Lee/Massei Land Division adjourned at 7:24 p.m. 







Statement ReconciliationCheck Date, Check Number

Selection:

Date Check Payee Name Deposit Balance

Town of New Glarus Report Date:

2018Fiscal Year: Report Time:

4/11/2018

10:43 AM

Municipality:

Sorted By:

Page  1

Report  72

Account: 11010

Check AmtPurpose

The date range is between  3/01/2018 and  3/31/2018

Account Source Status Cleared

18,541.54Balance Forward

3/01/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 967.54 17,574.0011010 AT Cleared 3/01/2018

3/02/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 3,000.00 20,574.0011010 AT Cleared 3/01/2018

3/05/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 518.34 20,055.6611010 AT Cleared 3/05/2018

3/05/2018 180503 Spectrum 2018-03-05: ACH FEB SPECTRUM 165.45 19,890.2111010 AP Cleared 3/05/2018

3/06/2018 180504 Bank of New Glarus 2018-03-09: ACH MAR PRINCIPAL 15,252.70 4,637.5111010 AP Cleared 3/08/2018

3/06/2018 180505 Bank of New Glarus 2018-03-12: ACH MAR PRINCIPAL 6,069.96 -1,432.4511010 AP Cleared 3/12/2018

3/06/2018 190393 Wisconsin Retirement System 190393: ACH FEBRUARY 2018 WRS 1,026.20 -2,458.6511010 AP Cleared 3/12/2018

3/06/2018 319616 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 1069319616: Business Tax Return 10.00 -2,468.6511010 AP Cleared 3/07/2018

3/06/2018 379709 WI Department of Employee Trust Funds 379709: ACH APRIL HEALTH INSURANCE 3,122.44 -5,591.0911010 AP Cleared 3/07/2018

3/06/2018 404288 Wisconsin Deferred Compensation 703404288: ACH WDC SALTER 2/2/2018 25.00 -5,616.0911010 AP Cleared 3/08/2018

3/06/2018 404687 Wisconsin Deferred Compensation 703404687: ACH WDC SALTER 2/16/2018 25.00 -5,641.0911010 AP Cleared 3/08/2018

3/06/2018 546194 Internal Revenue Service 2708468: ACH FEB 941 FICA 1,814.28 -7,455.3711010 AP Cleared 3/09/2018

3/06/2018 881661 Alliant Energy/ WP & L 881661: 2725610000 34.46 -7,489.8311010 AP Cleared 3/08/2018

3/06/2018 911424 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 1430911424: ACH FEBRUARY PAYROLL TAX 370.40 -7,860.2311010 AP Recorded

3/07/2018 Receipts Deposit Receipts 3 28.00 -7,832.2311010 AR Cleared 3/08/2018

3/07/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 4,000.00 -3,832.2311010 AT Cleared 3/07/2018

3/08/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 811.10 -4,643.3311010 AT Cleared 3/08/2018

3/09/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 19,000.00 14,356.6711010 AT Cleared 3/09/2018

3/09/2018 19267 Elmer Ruth E Payroll Period 5 60.03 14,296.6411010 PR Cleared 3/13/2018

3/09/2018 19268 Emmerton Dana R Payroll Period 5 60.03 14,236.6111010 PR Cleared 3/27/2018

3/09/2018 19269 Hoesly Jan Payroll Period 5 73.91 14,162.7011010 PR Cleared 3/29/2018

3/09/2018 19270 Rieser Robert Payroll Period 5 88.69 14,074.0111010 PR Cleared 3/20/2018

3/09/2018 19271 Roesslein Ronald D Payroll Period 5 1,411.09 12,662.9211010 PR Cleared 3/14/2018

3/09/2018 19272 Salter Patricia I Payroll Period 5 1,151.01 11,511.9111010 PR Cleared 3/09/2018

3/09/2018 19273 Sasso Vicki L Payroll Period 5 166.23 11,345.6811010 PR Cleared 3/16/2018

3/12/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 7,000.00 18,345.6811010 AT Cleared 3/12/2018

3/13/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 611.84 17,733.8411010 AT Cleared 3/13/2018

3/14/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 2,000.00 19,733.8411010 AT Cleared 3/14/2018

3/15/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 588.91 19,144.9311010 AT Cleared 3/15/2018

3/16/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 1,000.00 20,144.9311010 AT Cleared 3/16/2018

3/19/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 833.77 19,311.1611010 AT Cleared 3/19/2018

3/20/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 1,000.00 20,311.1611010 AT Cleared 3/20/2018

3/20/2018 19274 Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc. 1333145: MARCH 2018 SERVICES 590.02 19,721.1411010 AP Recorded

3/20/2018 19275 Blanchardville Co-op Oil Association 181600: Fuel & Oil 1,553.59 18,167.5511010 AP Cleared 3/27/2018
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Date Check Payee Name Deposit Balance

Town of New Glarus Report Date:

2018Fiscal Year: Report Time:

4/11/2018

10:43 AM
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Page  2

Report  72

Account: 11010

Check AmtPurpose

The date range is between  3/01/2018 and  3/31/2018

Account Source Status Cleared

3/20/2018 19276 Computer Know How 0365: OFFICE 365 BUSINESS MONTHLY PR 112.50 18,055.0511010 AP Cleared 3/30/2018

3/20/2018 19277 Fenley Total Inspections, LLC 1123: FEBRUARY BUILDING INSPECTIONS 141.00 17,914.0511010 AP Cleared 3/27/2018

3/20/2018 19278 Green County Hwy Commission JANUARY: SALT 2,246.88 15,667.1711010 AP Cleared 3/29/2018

3/20/2018 19279 Helen Beck MARCH: MARCH OFFICE CLEANING 100.00 15,567.1711010 AP Cleared 3/21/2018

3/20/2018 19280 Kasieta Legal Group, LLC JAN 607.01: CAFO ORDINANCE 1,237.50 14,329.6711010 AP Cleared 3/26/2018

3/20/2018 19281 Minnesota Life Insurance Company APRIL LIFE: APRIL LIFE-R ROESLEIN 163.31 14,166.3611010 AP Cleared 3/27/2018

3/20/2018 19282 New Glarus Utilities 2018-03-20: 2254-00-03 26 5TH AVENUE 272.49 13,893.8711010 AP Cleared 3/28/2018

3/20/2018 19283 News Publishing Company, Inc 2018-03-20: COMP PLAN HEARING 33.04 13,860.8311010 AP Cleared 3/28/2018

3/20/2018 19284 Postal Connections 303-306: BEE KEEPING MAILING 903.28 12,957.5511010 AP Cleared 3/27/2018

3/20/2018 19285 Quill Corporation 2018-03-20: DIVIDER TABS, ADDING MACHINE 295.00 12,662.5511010 AP Recorded

3/20/2018 19286 Sugar River Power Center 15952: REPLACE IGNITION COIL, SPARK P 115.58 12,546.9711010 AP Recorded

3/20/2018 19287 Vierbicher & Associates 170160-00006: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 1,305.00 11,241.9711010 AP Cleared 3/26/2018

3/20/2018 19288 Viking Hardware 40442-40460: FEB/MARCH 77.55 11,164.4211010 AP Cleared 3/26/2018

3/20/2018 19289 Waste Management MARCH: MARCH TRASH 9,306.35 1,858.0711010 AP Cleared 3/27/2018

3/20/2018 19290 Weaver Auto Parts 09IN045111: WASHER SOLVENT 11.76 1,846.3111010 AP Cleared 3/28/2018

3/20/2018 19291 Wisconsin Dept. of Administration MUNI001409: MARCH WEBSITE 65.00 1,781.3111010 AP Cleared 3/26/2018

3/20/2018 19292 Gerber Rudolph L Payroll Period 6 95.82 1,685.4911010 PR Recorded

3/20/2018 19293 Roesslein Ronald D Payroll Period 6 1,389.95 295.5411010 PR Cleared 3/29/2018

3/20/2018 19294 Salter Patricia I Payroll Period 6 1,287.56 -992.0211010 PR Cleared 3/26/2018

3/21/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 811.31 -1,803.3311010 AT Cleared 3/21/2018

3/22/2018 544349 WE Energies 180322544349: ACH 26 5TH AVE 364652798 433.19 -2,236.5211010 AP Cleared 3/23/2018

3/23/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 2,000.00 -236.5211010 AT Cleared 3/23/2018

3/26/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 3,000.00 2,763.4811010 AT Cleared 3/26/2018

3/27/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 12,000.00 14,763.4811010 AT Cleared 3/27/2018

3/28/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 149.35 14,614.1311010 AT Cleared 3/28/2018

3/29/2018 Transfer from account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 4,000.00 18,614.1311010 AT Cleared 3/29/2018

3/30/2018 1 Transfer to account 11010-05 Transfer of funds between Accounts 176.76 18,437.3711010 AT Cleared 3/30/2018



Statement ReconciliationCheck Date, Check Number

Selection:

Date Check Payee Name Deposit Balance

Town of New Glarus Report Date:

2018Fiscal Year: Report Time:

4/11/2018

10:43 AM

Municipality:

Sorted By:

Page  3

Report  72

Account: 11010

Check AmtPurpose

The date range is between  3/01/2018 and  3/31/2018

Account Source Status Cleared

Checks: 49

Less Recorded Deposits

1,564.12Plus Recorded Checks

Ending Balance 18,437.37

Deposits: 12

Check Register Reconciliation

Balance Subtotal 20,001.49

20,000.00

1.49

58,132.17 58,028.00

Bank Statement Balance

Balance Difference

3/30/2018Bank Statement Date



New Glarus Public Library 
Director’s Report April 10, 2018 

Lauren White, Director 

Green County Library Board:  
After turnover and leadership changes with the Green County Library Board, we actively began searching for 
candidates to complete our board and I’m happy to report that we have a full board for the first time in a quite a 
while and have three new, excited, and energetic faces at the table. The 4 new members are Anita Huffman of 
Monroe, Ann Mueller of Brodhead, Valerie Blum of Monroe, and Beth Blahut of New Glarus. We feel very 
encouraged by the new leadership and representation from our communities. The new members will be seated 
at the April 23, 2018 meeting.   

Knight School Partnership:  
Erica is working closely with Diane Roska to increase the student’s familiarity with the library and staff so that 
they feel comfortable using our facilities. As part of these efforts, they will continue to plan a yearly field trip to 
the library near the end of the school year. We are hoping to set it up so that the field trip is the same week as 
Ignacia's SLP visit, to capitalize on the excitement/interest. Erica has also begun making monthly visits to 
Knight School to promote library services, give book talks, play literacy games, etc. Erica is also planning on 
doing summer outreach weekly to collect reading logs and hand out prizes to those students who can't make it to 
the library to participate.  Lastly, starting in late September/early October, Erica will make weekly visits to 
work with kids on reading Battle of the Books titles. We are very excited about this partnership and the 
potential impact it will have on our community.  

March All-Director’s Meeting:  
SCLS library directors met on Thursday, March 15th at the Verona Public Library to discuss preliminary budget 
matters and hear ILS evaluation committee’s recommendation in regards to our efforts to select the best 
integrated library system software for our libraries. At that meeting it was recommended that Link libraries 
remain with our current vendor, Koha, because it is entirely web-based and that’s very important to member 
libraries. While the other systems that we evaluated were good, none of them were completely web-based and it 
was thought that we’d be taking a step back if we changed systems and needed to go to a system that was not 
web-based. Member libraries are now in the process of voting based on the recommendation and will have until 
the end of April to express their opinion.  

Spring Break Programming: 
During the week of March 26th-30th, we hosted a variety of programs for New Glarus youth to participate in, 
which included film screenings and a mad scientists program. This was in conjunction with our regular weekly 
programming and we had a tremendous turnout with over 100 children and adults. Not only did we have a great 
time exploring centripetal force, but also tie-dying, and making moon sand. We were happy to host family-
friendly events for those who stayed in New Glarus for the week!  

Women’s Baseball Program: 
During the 1940s and 1950s, thirty-seven athletic and determined women from Wisconsin made a BIG 
difference.  Over the period of 1943-1954, they were among the more than 550 women who played professional 
baseball in the All American Girls Professional Baseball League (AAGBPL) depicted in the movie A League of

Their Own.  In this presentation, Bob Kann, the biographer of one of the Kenosha players, Joyce Westerman:

Baseball Hero, shared stories about Wisconsin women who grew up during the Great Depression, worked in 
